IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 67, NO. 10, OCTOBER 2020 4447
A High-Efficiency Microwave Power Combining
System Based on Frequency-Tuning
Injection-Locked Magnetrons
Xiaojie Chen , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Bo Yang , Student Member, IEEE,
Naoki Shinohara, Senior Member, IEEE, and Changjun Liu , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— To increase the power level and energy uti-
lization rate of injection-locked magnetron sources, a dual-

provided an approach for further establishing low-cost and
high-power level microwave sources using industrial mag-
netrons and magic-Tee to meet the increasing power expec-
tations of the microwave industry.
REFERENCES
[1] J. D. Moseley and C. O. Kappe, “Cheminform abstract: A critical
assessment of the greenness and energy efficiency of microwave-assisted
organic synthesis,” Green Chem., vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 794–806, 2011,
doi: 10.1039/c0gc00823k.
[2] T. J. Appleton, R. I. Colder, S. W. Kingman, I. S. Lowndes, and
A. G. Read, “Microwave technology for energy-efficient processing
of waste,” Appl. Energy, vol. 81, no. 1, pp. 85–113, May 2005,
doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2004.07.002.
[3] N. Shinohara, “Beam control technologies with a high-efficiency phased
array for microwave power transmission in Japan,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 101,
no. 6, pp. 1448–1463, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2013.2253062.
[4] Y. Kobayashi, S. Yoshida, Z.-I. Yamamoto, and S. Kawasaki,
“S-band GaN on Si based 1kW-class SSPA system for space wireless
applications,” IEICE Trans. Electron., vol. 96, no. 10, pp. 1245–1253,
2013, doi: 10.1587/transele.E96.C.1245.
[5] A. Beunas et al., “High-power CW klystron for fusion experiments,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 864–869, May 2009,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2009.2015807.
[6] S. E. Kubasek, D. M. Goebel, W. L. Menninger, and A. C. Schneider,
“Power combining characteristics of backed-off traveling wave tubes for
communications applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50,
no. 6, pp. 1537–1542, Jun. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TED.2003.813325.
[7] S. Fujii, M. M. Maitani, E. Suzuki, M. Fukui, S. Chonan, and
Y. Wada, “Injection-locked magnetron using a cross-domain analyzer,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 11, pp. 966–968,
Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2615030.
[8] T. A. Treado, P. D. Brown, T. A. Hansen, and D. J. Aiguier, “Phase
locking of two long-pulse, high-power magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma
Sci., vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 616–625, Oct. 1994, doi: 10.1109/27.338275.
[9] Y. Zhang, K. Huang, D. K. Agrawal, T. Slawecki, H. Zhu, and
Y. Yang, “Microwave power system based on a combination of
two magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10,
pp. 4272–4278, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2737555.
[10] S. Y. Park, Y. R. Heo, J. Y. Kang, D. G. Kim, S. T. Han,
and J. J. Choi, “Frequency and phase locking experiments on a
2.45 GHz magnetron,” in Proc. Int. Vac. Electron. Conf. (IVEC), Busan,
South Korea, Apr. 2019, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/IVEC.2019.8745326.
[11] C. Liu, H. Huang, Z. Liu, F. Huo, and K. Huang, “Experimental study
on microwave power combining based on injection-locked 15-kW
S-band continuous-wave magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 44,
no. 8, pp. 1291–1297, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2016.2565564.
[12] Z. Liu, X. Chen, M. Yang, P. Wu, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Experimen-
tal studies on a four-way microwave power combining system based
on hybrid injection-locked 20-kW S-band magnetrons,” IEEE Trans.
Plasma Sci., vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 243–250, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPS.